
University, Sigma Hall 
Top Fall Term Grades 

University house topped the University living organizations 
with a 2.972 fall term GPA it was announced by the registrar's 
office Monday. 

Sigma hall, with a 2.96S GPA, was the highest men’s living 
organization Second was Phi Kappa Sigma at 2.716, with 

Alpha hall third at 2.063. 
Second and third-ranking women’s organizations were Al- 

pha Phi and Rebec house with a 2.894 and 2.827 respectively. 
The all-campus average was below 1952 spring term average 

of 2.611 at 2.535 and above the 1951 fall term average of 2.446. 
Fall term average for 1950 was 2.49. 

Men’s U.O. 

Organizations (and Rank) GPA Rank 
2.972 1 

Sigma Hall (1) 2.968 2 
2.894 3 
2.843 

Women’s 
Organizations (and Rank) 

University House (1) 

Alpha Phi (2) 
Women’s Clubs 

Phi Kappa Sigma (2) 

2.827 4 Rebec House (3) 
2.812 Non-organization Women 
2.804 5 Highland House (4) 
2.781 6 Alpha Xi Delta (5) 
2.753 7 Kappa Kappa Gamma (6) 
2.733 8 Ann Judson House (7) 
2.716 9 1st in 1952 
2.714 10 Delta Delta Delta (8) 
2.708 11 Alpha Delta Pi (9) 
2.694 12 Delta Gamma (10) 

Non-organiaztion Men 

Alpha Hall (3) 

Pi Kappa Alpha (4) 
Phi Kappa Psi (5) 
Beta Theta Pi (6) 
Tau Kappa Epsilon (7) 
Yeomen (8) 

Hale Kane (9) 
Phi Delta Theta (10) 
Sigma Alpha Mu (11) 

2.669 
2.659 
2.6351 
2.6349 
2.627 
2.624 
2.614 
2.603 
2.601 
2.594 
2.590 
2.587 
2.573 
2.570 
2.565 
2.564 
2.553 
2.53546 

13 
14 

15 

16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 

Delta Zeta (11) 
Alpha Chi Omega (12) 

Kappa Alpha Theta (13) 
Women’s Sororities 

All Women 
Chi Omega (14) 

Sigma Kappa (15) 

Zeta Tau Alpha (16) 

All University 2.53544 All University 

Gamma Hall (12) 

Sigma Chi (13) 
Sigma Phi Epsilon (14)' 
Philadelphia House (15) 

All Men 
Susan Campbell (16) 

Men’s Clubs 

Campbell Club (17) 

Kappa Sigma (18) 

Delta Upsilon (19) 
Men’s Fraternities 

Sherry Ross (20) 
Barrister Inn (21) 
Sigma Alpha Epsilon (22) 

2.532 
2.528 
2.522 
2.497 
2.496 
2.4824 
2.4819 
2.477 
2.474 
2.448 
2.447 
2.444 
2.437 
2.435 
2.433 
2.418 
2.402 
2.398 
2.376 

28 
29 
30 
31 
32 
33 

34 

35 
36 
37 
38 
39 

40 
41 
42 

Pi Beta Phi (17) 

Carson Hall (18) 

Women’s Dormitories 

_ Alpha Omicron Pi (19) 

Alpha Gamma Delta (20) 

Sigma Nu (23) 
Men’s Dormitories 

Alpha Tau Omega (24) 

Delta Tau Delta (25) 
Lambda Chi Alpha (26) 
Stitzer Hall (27) 

Phi Sigma Kappa (28) 
Phi Gamma Delta (29) 
Theta Chi (30) 

2.378 
2.347 
2.336 
2.3133 
2.3127 
2.311 
2.262 
2.259 
2.244 
2.2436 
2.2425 

43 

44 
45 
46 
47 
48 
49 
50 
51 
52 

Hendricks Hall (21) 

Gamma Phi Beta (22) 

Chi Psi (31) 
French Hall (32) 

2.221 
2.171 
2.118 

53 
54 
55 

Hendricks Annex (23) 

Merrick Hall (33) 2.096 56 
Nestor Hall (34) 2.022 57 
Pi Kappa Phi (35) 1.964 58 
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DIVISION OPENERS 

Houbregs, McCufcheon Sparkle; 
Washington Bags Duck Limit 

Striding to perhaps their third consecutive Northern Divi- 
sion basketball title the University of Washington Huskies 

ceremoniously opened the 1953 season at McArthur court Fri- 
day and Saturday nights with a pair of victories over the Uni- 
versity of Oregon Webfoots, 79-73 and 76-60. 

The second of two Seattle cage 
greats, Mr. Bob ‘‘Hooks” Hou- 
bregs made a lasting impression 
on the capacity crowds at Mac 
court with a 52-point series. He 
also set a new court mark for a 

single game—33. The other all- 
American candidate from the 
Puget Sound city, Johnny O’Brien 
of the Seattle Chieftains, racked 
up 25 digits in a game played last 
month. 

Webfoots Fade 
After a tight as a drum battle 

Friday evening, the Huskies dis- 
played little difficulty in downing 
the Ducks in the second setto. 
The Webfoots made it close for 
the first quarter, trailing by a 

PCC Standings 
Northern Division 

Washington ...... 2 0 1.000 
Idaho .. 1 0 1.000 
Oregon State .. 0 0 .000 
Washington State 0 1 .000 
OREGON 0 2 .000 

RESULTS FRIDAY 
Washington 79, OREGON 73 

RESULTS SATURDAY 
Washington 76, OREGON 60 
Idaho 50, Washington State 49 

GAME TONIGHT 
Washington State vs. Oregon State at Cor- 

vallis 

Southern Division 
California 2 0 1.000 
Southern California Z 0 1.000 
Stanford .. 0 2 .000 
UCLA 0 2 .000 

RESULTS FRIDAY 
Southern California 75, Stanford 58 
California 72, UCLA 68 

RESULTS SATURDAY 
Southern California 72, Stanford 63 
California 68, UCLA 66 

GAME TONIGHT 
San Francisco vs. California at Berkeley* 
•non-conference game 

two-point margin, 20-18, but faded 
thereafter. A pair of one-hand 

jump shots by Southpaw Mike 
McCutcbeon at the outset of the 
second period shot the Huskies 
into a 25-20 lead which they grad- 
ually increased to 43-27 at half- 
time. 

Washington Coach Tippy Dye 
began experimenting with dif- 
ferent combinations midway in 
the third period, but the Husk- 
ies had an insurmountable BO- 
37 edge with ten minutes to go. 
Oregon Guard Barney Holland 
led the scorers with 21 points 
and Washington’s McCutcheon 
followed with 20. 
A bristling fourth quarter rally 

Friday night threw a scare into 
the visitors as the locals whittled 
into a 61-53 and had the Huskies 
on the ropes with over two and 
one-half minutes to play, 71-67. 

A layup by McCutcheon, two 
free throws by the same forward, 
a 20-foot set shot by Charlie 
Koon and an interception and set 

up by Wild Will Elliott put the 
Washingtons ahead 75-72. 

The uncanny Houbregs hit 33 

points, 14 more than Kenny Weg- 
ner’s 19. 

Bbx Scores 
WASHINGTON 

fg ft tp 
M’Cutch'n, f 2 9 13 
McClary, {306 
Houbregs, c 13 7 33 
Cipriano, g 6 0 12 
Kobn, g 3 0 6 
Tripp, f 0 2 2 
Parsons, f 0 5 5 
Elliot, g 10 2 

Wegner, f 
Halberg, f 
Noe, c 
Hawes, g 
Holland, g 
Stout, { 
Bonneman, 
Johnson, f 
Covey, g 
Page, g 
Siegmund, 

OREGON 

f|t ft tp 
9 19 

8 1 17 
5 13 
3 7 
2 14 

Totals 28 23 79 Totals 

WASHINGTON 
fg ft tp 

M’Cutch'n, f 5 10 20 
McClary, f 1 1 3 
Houbregs, c 7 5 19 
Cipriano, g 4 0 8 
Koon, g 
Tripp, f 
Parsons, c 

Apeland, f 
Elliot, g 
Ramm, f 
Ward, f 
Roake, f 

Totals 

0 4 
1 13 
5 5 

1 1 
1 1 
0 0 

Wegner, f 
Halberg, f 
Noe, c 

Holland, g 
Hawes, g 
Stout, f 
Covey, g 
Page, g 
Johnson, f 
Bonneman, 
Farnam, f 
Bjrler, f 
Siegmund, 

1 1 3 
f 0 0 0 

0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 

g 0 0 0 

26 21 73 

OREGON 
fg ft tp 
2 11 15 
2 1 5 
6 4 16 
6 9 21 
0 0 0 

0 0 
0 0 
1 1 

0 
0 
0 
0 0 

c 0 0 
0 2 
0 0 

f 0 0 

25 26 76 Totals 16 28 60 

The passing combination of 
Dixie Howell and Don Hutson of 
Alabama defeated Stanford in the 
1935 Rose Bowl, 29-13. 

Hutchins Honored 
By Canada AAU 

Jack Hutchins, recipient of the 
1952 Emerald award, was named 
Canada's outstanding track and 
field athlete for the past year. 
Hutchins, by running third in the 
U. S. national collegiate champion- 
ships and placing first in Canada's 
800-meter run, was honored by the 
selection committee of dominion’s 
Amateur Athletic Union. 

Hutchins, representing the Uni- 
versity of Oregon, placed first in 
the 880-yard run at the Pacific 
Coast Conference track meet last 
May at Eugene. He was the only 
Webfoot to gain five points. 

UO Wins One, 
Loses Four 
Holiday Tilts 

University of Oregon’s Web- 
foots capped a sour Holiday bas- 
ketball tour on a sweet note Dec. 
27 by dumping the favored Uni- 

versity of Wisconsin Badgers 66- 
64 in the first half of a double- 
header at the University of Iowa 
Fieldhouse. 

The Ducks, trailing 53-43 at the 
end of three quarters, rallied for 
23 points in the final period to 
other game played at Madison, 
Wise., the previous evening the 
Ducks were soundly trounced by 
the Iowa Hawkeyes, 86-57 for 
their worst licking of the year. 

University of Wyoming Cow- 

pokes thumped the Oregons twice 
Dec. 22 and 23 at Laramie, win- 

ning 62-53 and 56 to 54. The Web- 
foots blew a 34-29 halftime advan- 

tage in the second game. 
A full house at McArthur court 

watched Eddie O'Brien, Johnny’s 
twin brother, sink a set shot in 
the last two seconds of play to 
down the Ducks 81-79. Coach Bill 
Borcher’s five led at the Intermis- 
sion, 36-35, Sat., Dec. 20. 

Intramural Entry Deadline Today 
Entries for all winter term 

Intramural sports must be into 
the intramural office by S p.m. 
today, at which time the sched- 
ules will be made out, according 
to director of intramurals, Paul 

Washkc. 
Washkc also announces that 

student officials are needed to 
referee the basketball games 
which will start next Monday 
afternoon. 

mm S fALACS 
USSTAUHAWt 

> Phones 5-2012 or 5-3049 33 East 6th Ave. 
> 

^ try our Selected Real Chinese dishes for the winter 

> Season 
> 

|'Special Famous Chinese foods for the season: 

> • The Mandarin Chicken 

> • The Chinese fried shrimp curls 

^ORDERS TO GO OUT 
4 
4 • • • • 

< 
< FREE DELIVERY 

Start the new Year right by coming to 

The Chinese Palace 
for 

Real Chinese Food and fine American Food 

Happy New Year to all 
U of 0 Students 

FREE PARKING after 5:00 p.m. 

Special prices for parties of 25 or more people 

Open* Mon' to Thur*.12:00 p.m. to 1:00 &.ra. 
Y Friday .12:00 pan. to 2:00 non. 

Saturday .12:00 pan. to 3:00 a an. 
Sunday.12:80 p.m. to 1:00 a.m. 


