OREGON DAILY EMERALD

University, Sigma Hall **Top Fall Term Grades**

University house topped the University living organizations with a 2.972 fall term GPA it was announced by the registrar's office Monday.

Alpha hall third at 2.063.

Second and third-ranking women's organizations were Alpha Phi and Rebec house with a 2.894 and 2.827 respectively.

The all-campus average was below 1952 spring term average of 2.611 at 2.535 and above the 1951 fall term average of 2.446. Fall term average for 1950 was 2.49.

	1950 W			also set a new court mark for a	Wisc., the previous evening
Men's Organizations (and Rank)	GPA	U.O. Rank	Women's Organizations (and Rank)	single game-33. The other all-	1952 Emerald award, was named the Iowa Hawkeyes, 86-57
	2.972	1	University House (1)	American candidate from the Puget Sound city, Johnny O'Brien	Canada's outstanding track and their worst licking of the year
Sigma Hall (1)	2.968 2.894	23	Alpha Phi (2)	of the Seattle Chieftains, racked	field athlete for the past year. Hutchins, by running third in the pokes thumped the Oregons tw
	2.843	· ·	Women's Clubs	up 25 digits in a game played last month.	Hutchins, by running third in the pokes thumped the Oregons tw U. S. national collegiate champion- Dec. 22 and 23 at Laramie, w
	2.827	4	Rebec House (3)	Webfoots Fade	ships and placing first in Canada's ning 62-53 and 56 to 54. The W
	2.812		Non-organization Women	After a tight as a drum battle	800-meter run, was honored by the foots blew a 34-29 halftime adverse selection committee of dominion's tage in the second game.
	2.804 2.781	5 6	Highland House (4) Alpha Xi Delta (5)	Friday evening, the Huskies dis-	Amateur Athletic Union. A full house at McArthur co
	2.753	7	Kappa Kappa Gamma (6)	played little difficulty in downing the Ducks in the second setto.	Hutchins, representing the Uni- watched Eddie O'Brien, Johnn
	2.733	8	Ann Judson House (7)	The Webfoots made it close for	versity of Oregon, placed first in twin brother, sink a set shot the 880-yard run at the Pacific the last two seconds of play
	2.716 2.714	9 10	1st in 1952 Delta Delta Delta (8)	the first quarter, trailing by a	Coast Conference track meet last down the Ducks 81-79. Coach 1
	2.708	11	Alpha Delta Pi (9)	Dee Ci l'	May at Eugene. He was the only Borcher's five led at the intern
	2.694	12	Delta Gamma (10)	PCC Standings	Webfoot to gain five points. sion, 36-35, Sat., Dec. 20.
	2.669	13	Delta Zeta (11)	Northern Division Washington 2 0 1.000	Intramural Entry Deadline Today
	2.659 2.6351	14	Alpha Chi Omega (12)	Washington 2 0 1.000 Idaho 1 0 1.000 Oregon State 0 0 .000 Washington State 0 1 .000	Entries for all winter term , Washke.
	2.6349	15	Kappa Alpha Theta (13)	Washington State 0 1 .000 OREGON 0 2 .000	intramural sports must be into Washke also announces the the intramural office by 3 p.m. student officials are needed
	2.627		Women's Sororities	RESULTS FRIDAY Washington 79, OREGON 73	today, at which time the sched- referee the basketball gam
	2.624 2.614	16	All Women Chi Omega (14)	RESULTS SATURDAY Washington 76, OREGON 60 Idaho 50, Washington State 49	ules will be made out, according which will start next Monda
Alpha Hall (3)	2.603	17		GAME TONIGHT	to director of intramurals, Paul afternoon.
	2.601	18	Sigma Kappa (15)	Washington State vs. Oregon State at Cor- vallis	
	2.594 2.590 -	19 20		Southern Division	
	2.587	21		California 2 0 1.000 Southern California 2 0 1.000	
	2.573	22		Southern California 2 0 1.000 Stanford 0 2 .000 UCLA 0 2 .000	
	2.570 2.565	23 24	Zeta Tau Alpha (16)	RESULTS FRIDAY Southern California 75, Stanford 58	
Hale Kane (9)	2.564	25	Lota rad Alpha (10)	California 72, UCLA 68	
	2.553	26		RESULTS SATURDAY Southern California 72, Stanford 63 California 68, UCLA 66	
9	2.53546	27		GAME TONIGHT San Francisco vs. California at Berkeley*	
All University	2.53544		All University	*non-conference game	Relative ALLY CO
	2.532	28	Pi Beta Phi (17)	two-point margin, 20-18, but faded	Ethna's palace
	2.528 2.522	29 30	Courses Hall (19)	thereafter. A pair of one-hand	
	2.522	30	Carson Hall (18)	jump shots by Southpaw Mike McCutcheon at the outset of the	S APAL X
	2.496	32		second period shot the Huskies	RESTAURANT
	2.4824	33		into a 25-20 lead which they grad-	=
	2.4819 2.477	34		ually increased to 43-27 at half-	Phones 5-2012 or 5-3049 - 33 East 6th Ave.
	2.474			time. Washington Coach Tippy Dye	
	2.448		Women's Dormitories	began experimenting with dif-	try our Selected Real Chinese dishes for the winter
	2.447 2.444	35 36	Alpha Omicron Pi (19)	ferent combinations midway in the third period, but the Husk-	E Season
Kappa Sigma (18)	2.437	37		ies had an insurmountable 60-	E
	2.435	38	Alpha Gamma Delta (20)	37 edge with ten minutes to go.	
	2.433 2.418	39		Oregon Guard Barney Holland	Special Famous Chinese foods for the season:
Sherry Ross (20)	2.402	40		led the scorers with 21 points and Washington's McCutcheon	The Mandarin Chicken
	2.398	41		followed with 20.	E
	2.376	42		A bristling fourth quarter rally	 The Chinese fried shrimp curls
-	2.378 2.347	43		Friday night threw a scare into the visitors as the locals whittled	
	2.341	44		into a 61-53 and had the Huskies	
	2.3133	45	Hendricks Hall (21)	on the ropes with over two and	R
	2.3127 2.311	46 47		one-half minutes to play, 71-67. A layup by McCutcheon, two	ORDERS TO GO OUT
	2.262	48		free throws by the same forward,	
	2.259	49	Gamma Phi Beta (22)	a 20-foot set shot by Charlie	
	2.244	50		Koon and an interception and set up by Wild Will Elliott put the	
	2.2436 2.2425	51 52	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	Washingtons ahead 75-72.	
	2.221	53	Hendricks Annex (23)	The uncanny Houbregs hit 33	1
Chi Psi (31)	2.171	54	Hendricks Annex (23)	points, 14 more than Kenny Weg- ner's 19.	
French Hall (32)	2.118	55		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	Start the new Year right by coming to
Merrick Hall (33)	2.096	56	the second second second	Box Scores WASHINGTON OREGON	The Chinese Palace
Nestor Hall (34)	2.022	57		M'Cutch'n, f 2 9 13 Wegner, f 5 9 19	for for
Pi Kappa Phi (35)	1.964	58		M'Cutch'n, f 2 9 13 Wegner, f 5 9 19 McClary, f 3 0 6 Halberg, f 8 1 17 Houbregs, c 13 7 33 Noe, c 4 5 13	Real Chinese Food and fine American Food
				Cipriano, g 6 0 12 Hawes, g 2 3 7 Koôn, g 3 0 6 Holland, g 6 2 14	Kear Chinese Food and fine American Food
Oregon Da	iln	-		$ \begin{array}{cccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$	Happy New Year to all
ALTINS-CREGO		V Company of the second		Covey, g 0 0 0 Page, g 0 0 0	
ATT ON THE			RALD	Siegmund, g 0 0 0	U of Q Students
Free Barris		E	KALU	Totals 28 23 79 Totals 26 21 73 W142000 ODDCON ODDCON ODDCON ODDCON ODDCON	
ANT ANT ANT				WASHINGTON fg ft tp M'Cutch'n, f 5 10 20 Wegner, f 2 11 15	
The OREGON DAILY EMERALD	published 1	Monday th	rough Friday during the college year	M'Cutch'n, f 5 10 20 Wegner, f 2 11 15 McClary, f 1 1 3 Halberg, f 2 1 5 Houbregs, c 7 5 19 Noe, c 6 4 16	2
except Jan. 5; Mar. 9, 10 and 11: 1	Mar. 13 th Oregon. H	rough 30; Intered as	June 1, 2 and 3 by the Student Publi- second class matter at the post office.	Houbregs, c 7 19 Noe, c 6 4 16 Cipriano, g 4 0 8 Holland, g 6 9 21 Koon, g 2 0 4 Hawes, g 0 0 0 Tripp, f 6 1 13 Stout, f 0 0 0 Parsons, c 0 5 5 Covey, g 0 0 0 Apeland, f 0 0 0 Page, g 0 1 1 Elliot, g 0 2 2 Johnson, f 0 0 0 Ramm, f 0 1 1 Bonneman, c 0 0 0	
cations Board of the University of	orial page	are those	of the writer and do not pretend to	Tripp, f 6 1 13 Stout, f 0	FREE PARKING after 5:00 p.m
cations Board of the University of Eugene, Oregon. Subscription rates Opinions expressed on the edit	o or of th	e written h	by the editor.	Apeland, f 0 0 0 Page, g 0 1 1 Elliot, g 0 2 2 Johnson, f 0 0 0 Remut	Special prices for parties of 25 or more people
cations Board of the University of Eugene, Oregon. Subscription rates Opinions expressed on the edit represent the opinions of the ASU editorial staff members. Unsigned editorial	ditorials ar	A CONTRACTOR	SALLY THURSTON, Business Manager	Ramm, f 0 1 1 Bonneman, c 0 0 0	
LARRY HOBART, Editor	1				
LARRY HOBART, Editor Helen Jone	es, Bill G	2000 000 00	ssociate Editors	Siegmund, f 0 0 0	Open: Mon. to Thurs
LARRY HOBART, Editor Helen Jone Jim 1	es, Bill G Haycox, E	Editorial A	ssociate Editors ssistant	Siegmund, f 0 <th< td=""><td>Friday</td></th<>	Friday
LARRY HOBART, Editor Helen Jone Jim 1 Ai	es, Bill G	Editorial A anaging E	ssociate Editors ssistant ditor	Totals 25 26 76 70 0 0 Thepassingcombinationof	Friday
JIM 1 AI News Editor: Kitty Fraser Asst. Managing Editors: Judy McL	es, Bill G Haycox, F l Karr, M	Editorial A anaging E Nat'l A	ssociate Editors ssistant ditor dvertising Manager: Carolyn Silva	Sigmund, f 0 0 Totals 25 26 76 Totals 16 28 60 The passing combination ofDixie Howell and Don Hutson of	Friday
LARRY HOBART, Editor Helen Jone Jim 1 A1 News Editor: Kitty Fraser	es, Bill Gi Haycox, E L Karr, M Loughlin	Editorial A anaging E Nat'l A Adverti Classifi De	ssociate Editors ssistant ditor	Totals 25 26 76 70 0 0 Thepassingcombinationof	Friday

DIVISION OPENERS Houbregs, McCutcheon Sparkle; Washington Bags Duck Limit

Striding to perhaps their third consecutive Northern Divi-Sigma hall, with a 2.968 GPA, was the highest men's living sion basketball title the University of Washington Huskies 27 by dumping the favored Uniorganization Second was Phi Kappa Sigma at 2.716, with ceremoniously opened the 1953 season at McArthur court Friday and Saturday nights with a pair of victories over the Uni-

versity of Oregon Webfoots, 79-73 and 76-60. The second of two Seattle cage

greats, Mr. Bob "Hooks" Houbregs made a lasting impression Hutchins Honored on the capacity crowds at Mac court with a 52-point series. He By Canada AAU

Loses Four Holiday Tilts University of Oregon's Webfoots capped a sour Holiday bas-

UO Wins One,

ketball tour on a sweet note Dec. versity of Wisconsin Badgers 66-64 in the first half of a doubleheader at the University of Iowa Fieldhouse.

The Ducks, trailing 53-43 at the end of three quarters, rallied for 23 points in the final period to other game played at Madison, Wisc., the previous evening the ed by 7 for ear.

Cowtwice win-Webdvan-

court hnny's hot in ay to h Bill ermis-

that d to mes Iday

. .

